
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 24th August, 2017
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Noon
Councillor Savage

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions 
The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting a
[...]
ordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  UPDATE ON DISCHARGES FROM UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON 
(Pages 5 - 12)

Report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital Southampton and the Service 
Director – Adults, Housing and Communities, providing the Panel with an update on 
discharges from University Hospital Southampton.
 

8  EMERGENCY FLOW IN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON 
(Pages 13 - 16)

Report of the Chief Executive, University Hospital Southampton Foundation Trust, 
providing the Panel with an update on emergency flow at Southampton General 
Hospital.
 



6

9  UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CQC 
REPORT 
(Pages 17 - 40)

Report of the Chair recommending that the Panel note the outcome of the 2017 CQC 
inspection and discuss the actions that the Trust intend to take in response to the 
findings.
 

10  UPDATE ON 'TRANSFORMING PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON 
2017-2021 (SOUTHAMPTON 
(Pages 41 - 78)

Report of the Director - System Delivery providing an update on the progress and 
planning for the delivery of Southampton City CCG’s strategy – “Transforming Primary 
Medical Care in Southampton 2017-2021”.
 

11  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE. 
(Pages 79 - 82)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel.
 

Wednesday, 16 August 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, Noon, Savage, White and 
McEwing

Apologies: Councillors Mintoff

Also in attendance Councillor Shields – Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Mintoff 
from the Panel the Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor McEwing to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED: that Councillor White be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2017/2018 
Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 April 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

4. HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN: DELIVERY PLAN 

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) Lead detailing progress made to date on the core delivery 
programmes.

Richard Samuel (Hampshire and Isle of Wight – Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Lead) and John Richards (Chief Officer NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group) and Dr Sue Robinson (Clinical Chair of the Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

The Panel were presented with an overview of how the regional STP was progressing 
and developing its core delivery programmes.  It was noted that these had been 
broadened to include services for the treatment of children and cancer.   It was noted 
that the STP was building on local plans such as the Better Care programme in the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 2 -

City.  It was explained that local ownership of the programme was a key aspect of the 
STP. 

The Panel questioned how IT issues were being managed noting that the Hampshire 
Health Records System had provided a platform that enabled the differing health 
organisations to share information electronically.

It was explained that the City’s Better Care Programme had been used to help draw 
together the draft Southampton City Local Delivery System Plan.  The Chief Officer 
NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group explained that it would be 
possible to share this draft plan with the Panel in order for Members to understand the 
detail of how the local plan was feeding into the core programmes of the STP.  

The Panel questioned how the system was adapting to the use of modern technology 
especially around the potential scope of text messaging.  The Panel were keen to see 
the local system taking advantage of the opportunities such as these to drive forward 
savings, greater efficiency and an enhanced patient experience. The Panel discussed 
the 111 service and in particular reflected on the pilot that was introducing a greater 
level of clinical input into the service with the aim of making it more effective and 
increasing patient satisfaction. 

The Panel questioned how both local and regional plans would impact on dental health 
outcomes within the City. The recommendation of the former Southampton Public 
Health Director which set out their considerations relating to the addition of fluoride to 
the water supply in Southampton was noted and the Panel requested clarification on 
the decision making process and on the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board in this 
matter.  

The Panel questioned how the STP would include considerations around adults with 
learning disabilities. The Panel were particularly concerned that delays on health care 
plans for children would have a knock on effect in establishing the correct levels of 
funding. 

RESOLVED that the Panel requested:

(i) that clarification is provided to the Panel of the decision making process 
required to introduce fluoride into the water supply and the role that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board would play in this decision; 

(ii) that the draft Southampton City Local Delivery System Plan is circulated to 
the Panel; 

(iii) that the Panel would review the impact of, and the potential for technology at 
a future meeting. 

5. MAKING BETTER USE OF OUR COMMUNITY HOSPITALS IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Director, System Delivery - NHS Southampton 
Clinical Commissioning Group, informing the Panel of proposals to make better use of 
the land and buildings at the Royal South Hants Hospital and at the Western 
Community Hospital. 

Page 2



- 3 -

Peter Horne (Director of System Delivery, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Paul Benson (Senior Commissioner, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group) and Harry Dymond (Chair of Healthwatch Southampton) were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel noted the key drivers and intentions of the proposals to rationalise the use of 
land at the two sites.  It was explained that the project was essentially an exercise to 
consolidate and tidy up the estate of the local health service in order to:

 Make better use of sites within the City;
 Draw together key departments; and
 Improve customer experience and clinical efficiency.

The process undertaken to develop the proposal to its current state was explained to 
the Panel.  It was noted that there were a number of factors that had been taken into 
consideration including: 

 a clinical need for an extra care facility and improve the efficiency of services 
offered by facilitating the movement of patients through to key departments; 

 a desire to enhance the potential offer to employees through the construction of 
key worker housing; 

 community concerns that would need to be overcome including parking 
difficulties and the public impression/perception of the disused and vacant 
Department of Psychiatry.  It was noted that a community use could be found for 
the Chapel building at the Royal South Hants site; and 

 the financial concerns.  It was noted that the proposals needed to be both 
practical and affordable.

It was noted that Healthwatch had been engaged within the early discussions and that 
at this stage the plans to reconfigure the clinical configuration of the two sites were 
being supported.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report and broadly supported the CCG’s direction 
of travel for the two sites.  It was recognised that this would be a challenging 
programme and requested that the Panel be kept informed as the programme 
develops.  

6. SOUTHAMPTON SUICIDE PREVENTION PLAN 

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
requesting that the Panel consider the quality of the Southampton Suicide Prevention 
plan and how effectively it is being implemented.

Dr Jason Horsley (Director of Public Health) and Sally Denley (Public Health 
Development Manager) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 

It was explained that this item had come forward at the direct request of the House of 
Commons Health Committee who had recommended that there should be scrutiny of 
the implementation of the local suicide prevention plans.

It was noted that Southampton’s figures were a cause for concern. The Panel explored 
the potential reasons for the records showing a higher than average rate locally.  
Officers stated that the reason for the high figures were unclear but, there did seem to 

Page 3



- 4 -

be a correlation between the increase in suicides, both nationally and locally, and the 
performance of the economy.  Officers stated that figures also indicated that the biggest 
increase in numbers had been seen within the middle aged, white, male sector of 
society.  

It was explained that the figures reflected concerns and issues across Southampton 
but, noted that there were sections of society which tended to show higher rates of both 
suicide and attempted suicide and that work was being undertaken to support 
individuals within these groups through community engagement and a variety of 
methods.  

It was explained that whilst the amount of finance allocated by the Council to this issue 
was small it was being used as effectively as possible. Officers identified that some of 
the funding had been used to support communities and the families of those who had 
committed suicide.   The Panel explored how additional support could be given through 
programmes of education in schools and sports clubs.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that further updates be brought to the Panel in 
due course.  

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON DISCHARGES FROM UNIVERSITY 

HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON
DATE OF DECISION: 24 AUGUST 2017
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE, UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 

SOUTHAMPTON AND THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, 
ADULTS, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES, 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Jane Hayward

Sharon Stewart
Tel: 023 8120 6060

023 8083 2660
E-mail: Jane.Hayward@uhs.nhs.uk

sharon.stewart@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Fiona Dalton, Chief Executive, 

UHS
Paul Juan, Service Director – 
Adults, Housing and 
Communities, SCC

Tel: 023 8120 6060

023 8083 2530

E-mail: fiona.dalton@uhs.nhs.uk
paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
T
[...]
Equality Impact Assessment and Other 
Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 6



Update on Discharges from University Hospital Southampton – August 2017

Southampton City Council Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Introduction

Our last update in February 2017 discussed a considerable body of work that had been 
undertaken internally within the Trust and externally in collaboration with commissioners, 
community providers and the councils in relation to discharge and centred around the three 
pathways outlined in Figure 1. This work has continued and the pathways are now well 
bedded.

Patient no longer has care needs- that 
can only be met in an acute hospital

Pathway 1 Pathway 2 Pathway 3

SIMPLE
No change in need/patient can 
go back to original placement

REHAB/REABLEMENT
Patient requires period of 

rehab/reablement at home or 
in community bed

COMPLEX
Patient has very complex care 

needs and may need 
continuing care

Trusted Assessor scheme
Ward staff/Ward link restarts 

package/placement

Community
Rehab/Reable

bed
Up to X wks

Community 
Rehab/Reable

home care 
Up to 6 wks

CHC Checklist
Where appropriate

EXPLICIT CHANGE OF FUNDING

Self Fund/Self 
Care

LA funded 
care –

sourced by 
CPS

LA/Solent 
rehab/reable

bed

LA funded 
home care

Followed by 
Transfer to 
pathway 1

CHC Funded 
care – sourced 

by CPS

LA Funded 
care –

sourced by 
CPS

Self Funded 
care

Implementing the 
new Discharge 

process in 
Southampton

Refer to Rehab/Reablement
Service

Social Care 
Assessment 
(in parallel)
5 days for 
majority

CHC Assessment
5 days for 
majority

CHC Assessment
D2A pathway for 

more complex
Up to 28 days

S/C Assessment
D2A pathway for 

more complex
Up to 28 days

Return to home care/original 
placement

Permanent Placement/ package

 Figure 1:
[...]
ep-17 21-Sep-17 28-Sep-17
Total - Target (50%) 29 27 27 27 27 26 26 26 26 26 25 25 25
Total - Actual 28 20 21 17 25 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Variance -1 -7 -6 -10 -2 5 -26 -26 -26 -26 -25 -25 -25
Health & Social Target (46%) 13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 11 11 11
Health - Actual 10 11 11 8 12 19 0 0
Social - Actual 16 8 8 6 11 7 0 0
Both Target (7%) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Both - Actual 2 1 2 3 2 5 0 0

Hampshire 06-Jul-17 13-Jul-17 20-Jul-17 27-Jul-17 03-Aug-17 10-Aug-17 17-Aug-17 24-Aug-17 31-Aug-17 07-Sep-17 14-Sep-17 21-Sep-17 28-Sep-17
Total - Target (50%) 29 27 27 27 27 26 26 26 26 26 25 25 25
Total - Actual 50 60 57 66 65 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Variance 22 33 30 39 38 35 -26 -26 -26 -26 -25 -25 -25
Health & Social Target (46%) 13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 11 11 11
Health - Actual 22 25 25 27 29 26 0 0
Social - Actual 27 33 31 37 35 34 0 0
Both Target (7%) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Both - Actual 1 2 1 2 1 1 0 0

P
age 12



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: EMERGENCY FLOW IN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 

SOUTHAMPTON
DATE OF DECISION: 24 AUGUST 2017
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE, UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 

SOUTHAMPTON 
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Jane Hayward Tel: 023 8120 6060
E-mail: Jane.Hayward@uhs.nhs.uk

Director Name: Fiona Dalton, 
Chief Executive UHS

Tel: 023 8120 6060

E-mail: fiona.dalton@uhs.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The University Hospital Southampton Foundation Trust and system partners will 
update the Panel on the latest Emergency Department performance.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel notes the performance information within Appendix 1 
and, following discussions, agrees any issues that may need to be 
brought forward to a future HOSP meeting.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. At the request of the Chair of the Panel.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Attached as Appendix 1 is an update on emergency flow within University 

Hospital Sout
[...]
n plan in place. A monthly monitoring meeting is in place with 
the CCGs and a fortnightly internal meeting chaired by Fiona Dalton.

The action plan focuses on 5 key areas:

 Create new services within or near ED, this includes a new GP led service, a new ‘on 
the day’ service for patients who do not require a bed overnight for treatment and a 
new service for elderly care patients. 

 Reduce length of stay in hospital to ensure there is always a bed for admission. 
 Create new facilities in ED including the new GP hub, specialist beds for mental health 

patients and start the build of the children’s ED (subject to charitable funding).
 Implement a new IT system to collect more detailed data on the types of patients 

presenting to ED and the treatment given.
 Ensuring there is robust special event planning throughout the year.

Conclusions

The ED continues to see a sustained and unprecedented rise in attendance levels. The Trust 
must improve performance in the remaining 7 months of the year to ensure the 95% target is 
delivered in March 2018.

Page 16



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS 

FOUNDATION TRUST – CQC REPORT
DATE OF DECISION: 24 AUGUST 2017
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to discuss with 
representatives from University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust (UHS) 
the key findings from the January 2017 Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel note the outcome of the inspection and discuss the 
actions that the Trust intend to take in response to the CQC findings.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to discuss the CQC Inspection findings with 

representatives from University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The CQC carried out a follow up inspection of the Southampton General 

Hospital site, part of the University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation 
Trust, between 25 and 27 January 2017 with an unannounced inspection on 7 
February 2017. This inspection was to follow up the CQC’s comprehensive 
inspection in 2015 where some services had required improvement.

4. The CQC Provider Report which provides a summary of the full 
inspection report is attached as Appendix 1.  UHS received an overall rating 
of Good. The Panel are requested to note the report and discuss the actions 
that the Trust intend to take in response to the CQC findings.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.
Property/Other
6. None.

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 

Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust – CQC report
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Proce
[...]


 The trust must ensure medicines are always stored at temperatures that ensure their 
effectiveness. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



20170317 UHS Provider report 
 

 

 

 

This section is primarily information for the provider 

 
Requirement notices 

Action we have told the provider to take 
The table below shows the essential standards of quality and safety that were not being met. The 

provider must send CQC a report that says what action they are going to take to meet these essential 
standards.  

Regulated activity Regulation 

Treatment of disease, disorder or injury 

Accommodation for persons who require nursing 
or personal care 

Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated 
activities) Regulations 2014  
 
Regulation 10: Dignity and respect (10)(2)(a) 
 
How this was not being met 
 

1. Patients were not able to consistently 
access clearly labelled gender- specific 

toilet and bathroom facilities as 
arrangements were not consistently 
implemented. 

2. Patients were sometimes sleeping in mixed 
sex bays in the acute surgical unit. 

 

  

  

 

Page 40



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON “TRANSFORMING PRIMARY MEDICAL 

CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON 2017-2021” 
DATE OF DECISION: 24 AUGUST 2017
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR, SYSTEM DELIVERY - NHS 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CCG
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Phil Aubrey-Harris Tel: 07971 690626
E-mail: Phil.aubrey-harris@nhs.net

Director Name: Peter Horne Tel: 07768 926487
E-mail: Phorne@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the progress and planning for the delivery of 
Southampton City CCG’s strategy – “Transforming Primary Medical Care in 
Southampton 2017-2021”.
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Panel

(i) Note the progress on the CCGs delivery of its strategy “Transforming 
Primary Medical Care in Southampton 2017-21”.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested an update on the 

development
[...]
 During 2016/17 the CCG commissioned training for practices to consider the 
more efficient use of the practice team, thereby enabling clinicians to devote 
more time to clinical care. This successful programme will be repeated and 
refined in 2017/18.
Estates and Information Technology Infrastructure

19. The CCG recognises that good primary care services are predicated on their 
ease of access and relative position within local neighbourhoods. The CCG is 
currently undertaking a baseline audit of primary care premises, including 
consideration of position, condition, occupancy, and tenancy status.  This will 
further inform our plans for primary care estate and drive investment through 
programmes such as the Premises Improvement Grants.  

20. During 2016/17 the CCG undertook a feasibility study to establish preferred 
locations for Better Care “Cluster Resource Centres” that would be accessibly 
located within each of the city’s clusters and include a range of additional 
services, including extended hours and out-of-hours primary care and other 
community services.  During 2017/18 we will continue to progress this 
workstream with Southampton City Council and other local partners with a 
view to establishing more tangible plans for the delivery of the centres.

21. Developments in information technology will play a vital role in the delivery of 
more integrated services in the future and the CCG continues to play a key 
leadership role in the Hampshire-wide Digital Roadmap programme.

Page 44



22. More locally and as part of the GP Forward View commitments the CCG is 
working with local practices and Southampton Primary Care Limited (SPCL) 
to promote the uptake of on-line consultations, offering patients alternative 
means of access to GP services. Currently there are five practices in the city 
offering on-line consultations and this number is set to grow significantly over 
coming months – supported through CCG investments.

Collaboration

23. There is a h
[...]
Panel on 14th July 2017 Completed

P
age 82


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Update on Discharges from University Hospital Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Discharges from UHS.docx

	8 Emergency Flow in University Hospital Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Emergency Flow performance.docx

	9 University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust - CQC Report
	Appendix 1 - UHS CQC report.pdf

	10 Update on 'Transforming Primary Medical Care in Southampton 2017-2021 (Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Transforming Primary Medical Care in Southampton.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Survey results.docx

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive.
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 AUGUST 2017

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, 
Mintoff, Noon and Savage

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 29 June 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

8. UPDATE ON DISCHARGES FROM UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital 
Southampton and the Service Director – Adults, Housing and Communities, providing 
the Panel with an update on discharges from University Hospital Southampton.

Jane Hayward (Director of Transformation, University Hospital Southampton), Gail 
Byrne (Director of Nursing, University Hospital Southampton) and Sharon Stewart 
(Service Lead - Prioritisation, Safeguarding and Initial Response) were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of matters including: 
 The improved performance with regards to discharging Southampton residents 

from University Hospital Southampton; 
 The difficulties providing home care in some parts of Hampshire;
 The appointment of domestic care assistants by the hospital to help increase the 

level of care support for patients who live in parts of Hampshire;
 Staffing shortages - The Panel were briefed on the hospitals efforts to ensure 

that the right number of appropriately trained staff were available through a 
number of recruitment, training and retention practices, including the creation of 
a skills ladder and the use of NVQs.  It was stated that the hospital continued to 
value the work of carers;

 Efforts being employed to safely reduce patients length of stay in hospital by 
ensuring that they kept as active as possible during their stay.  It was noted that 
patients tending to stay most inactive when they had visitors and it was hoped to 
encourage visitors where possible to use the facilities on site to encourage 
patients to be more active.  

 That the hospital continued to learn from the examples of other health providers 
to ensure that best practice was undertaken. 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel noted the ongoing improvements across the system but, 
given the challenging improvement targets set, the Panel would continue to review 
performance relating to discharges from University Hospital Southampton.  



- 6 -

9. EMERGENCY FLOW IN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive, University Hospital 
Southampton Foundation Trust, providing the Panel with an update on emergency flow 
at Southampton General Hospital.

Jane Hayward (Director of Transformation University Hospital Southampton) and Peter 
Horne (Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton City CCG) were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

RESOLVED that 

The Panel discussed a number of matters including:

 The ongoing steps to improve performance and flow within the Emergency 
Department (ED), and the national initiative to introduce an on-site GP led 
service to support the ED;

 The hospitals continued aim to reduce, where possible, the length of stay within 
the hospital for patients in order to free up space and enable a better flow from 
the ED into other areas of the hospital;

 The pressure for the target to be reached by end of March 2018;  
 The potential for a specialist Children’s Emergency Department.  The Panel 

noted that the Trust was still trying to raise funds for the facility and that no 
construction work had yet started; and

 How the number of patients attending the ED was offset by an increase in the 
seriousness of the health conditions of those attending, linked in part to the 
increase in the number of old and frail people within the wider population.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the performance information set out within the report 
and agreed to continue to monitor the performance of the Trust with regards to 
Emergency Flow in University Hospital Southampton. 

10. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CQC 
REPORT 

The Panel considered the report of the Chair recommending that the Panel note the 
outcome of the 2017 CQC inspection and discuss the actions that the Trust intend to 
take in response to the findings.

Gail Byrne (Director of Nursing - University Hospital Southampton) and Anabel 
Hodgson (Healthwatch Southampton) were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Chair and the Panel congratulated the Trust on the result of the latest inspection 
and discussed a number of matters including:

 The hard work that had been put in by staff to achieve the CQC rating;
 That the Emergency Department had been visited by the inspectors on this 

occasion;



- 7 -

 Actions to address the areas of improvement set out within the CQC report
o It was noted that a clinical working group had been set up to resolve 

issues where there were mixed sex wards at the hospital; and 
o It was noted that the fridge temperature issue across the site had been 

resolved; and  
 Issues relating to DNR (Do Not Resuscitate) / CPR (Cardiopulmonary 

resuscitation) processes. It was explained that matters had arisen in the 
processing of the paperwork of these incidents because of a disparity between 
national and regional guidelines.  It was further explained that the Trust was 
taking specific action to resolve this issue.

RESOLVED that the Panel congratulated the Trust on the result of the inspection and 
noted the report. 

11. UPDATE ON 'TRANSFORMING PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON 
2017-2021 (SOUTHAMPTON) 

The Panel considered the report of the Report of the Director - System Delivery 
providing an update on the progress and planning for the delivery of Southampton City 
CCG’s strategy – “Transforming Primary Medical Care in Southampton 2017-2021”. 

John Richards (Chief Executive Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG), Peter Horne 
(Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton City CCG), Sue Robinson (Chair of the 
NHS Southampton City CCG) and Annabel Hodgson (Healthwatch Southampton) were 
in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of issues including:
 The split of GP practices over the City.   Members requested that information 

that detailed the practices in the City be forwarded to the Panel by officers;   
 The disparity of the financial settlement assumptions based on population growth 

versus the actual growth of the City’s population and the shortfall of funding that 
this produced;

 How merging the GP back offices and processes had encouraged a uniformity of 
service.  It was noted that merging of practice back offices was possible across 
the City boundary but that would not see a reduction of the number of practices 
within the City;

 The continuing issues relating to the workforce.  It was noted that there is a 
national shortage of GPs and that whilst there has been a widely publicised 
increased in the numbers of GPs being trained it would take some time to impact 
on numbers of staff available.  However, it was explained, in the meantime, that 
the CCG had been looking to make Southampton a good and interesting place to 
work in order to recruit staff;

 How the improved communication of more appropriate and effective care 
pathways to patients was being encouraged and noted that patients could now 
refer themselves to a physiotherapist for back issues.  In addition it was 
explained that electronic reminders were being more effectively used and that 
GP receptionists were being trained and encouraged to suggest alternative 
routes of treatment to patients that could alleviate the pressures on a GPs 
timetable;  



- 8 -

 The potential implications of the local Sustainable Transformation Plan (STP) 
being classified with the 3rd quartile of assessment by NHS England.

RESOLVED that the Panel 

(i) noted the progress and planning for the delivery of the Southampton City 
CCG’s strategy “Transforming Primary Medical Care in Southampton 2017-
2021”; and

(ii) requested that the information requested information regarding the location of 
GP practices and the number of patients be circulated to the Panel. 

12. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE. 

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the 
actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel.


